#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral (Releasing 2998/0456)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas		06/29/2011	banking corporation: NEW YORK

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NRG Energy, Inc.
Street Address:	211 Carnegie Center
City:	Princeton
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	08540
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3379296	NRG

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP, c/o Julie Dalke

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Dr, 20th fl

Address Line 2: (036608-0057)

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	(036608-0057)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Adam Kummins
Signature:	/Adam Kummins/
Date:	06/30/2011

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=NRG Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral (Releasing 2998\_0456)#page1.tif source=NRG Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral (Releasing 2998\_0456)#page2.tif source=NRG Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral (Releasing 2998\_0456)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004572 FRAME: 0939 OF \$40.00 33/9296

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of June 29, 2011, is made by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, a New York banking corporation ("Deutsche Bank"), in its capacity as Priority Collateral Trustee in favor of NRG Energy, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("NRG Energy"), pursuant to the termination of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 24, 2004 by NRG Energy and the other signatories thereto in favor of Deutsche Bank (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"). Terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given such terms in the GCA (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, NRG Energy and the other grantors thereto entered into a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 23, 2003, as amended and restated as of December 24, 2004, in favor of Deutsche Bank (the "GCA");

WHEREAS, under the terms of the GCA, NRG granted a security interest in certain property, including certain Intellectual Property (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), to Deutsche Bank;

WHEREAS, in connection with the execution of the GCA, NRG Energy executed the Intellectual Property Security Agreement for recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 28, 2004 at Reel/Frame No. 2998/0456 in favor of Deutsche Bank for the benefit of the Secured Priority Lien Parties; and

WHEREAS, Deutsche Bank acknowledges the full payment, complete performance and satisfaction of all obligations secured by the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, Deutsche Bank hereby releases, relinquishes and discharges, without recourse, all of its lien and security interest, and reassigns to NRG Energy any right, title or interest, it may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademark and service mark registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

Deutsche Bank agrees to provide NRG Energy with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004572 FRAME: 0940

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Deutsche Bank has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

> DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY **AMERICAS**

By: Deutsche Bank National Trust Company

Nume:

Tale:

Irina Golovashchuk

Assistant Vice President

Name: Title:

DAVID CONTINO VICE PRESIDENT

# SCHEDULE A

### TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Serial No. Filing Date	Registration No Registration Date
	78/390461	3,379,296
NRG)	3/25/2004	2/5/2008

NY\1827861.2

**RECORDED: 06/30/2011** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004572 FRAME: 0942